CHAPTER 149.

[Published April 6, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend an act approved March 19, 1859, entitled "An act to annex certain territory to the town of Hudson."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment.

SECTION 1. The act entitled "An act to annex certain territory to the town of Hudson," approved March 19, 1859, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: All that part of the third ward of the city of Hudson, in St. Croix county, lying north and west of Willow river, in said city, is hereby detached from the said city of Hudson, and annexed to the town of Hudson: Provided, that nothing in this act shall be so construed as to prevent the collection of taxes already assessed upon said territory: Provided, also, that nothing in this act shall be construed to release said territory from its portion of the present city indebtedness.

Indebtedness of 1859, how

ascertained.

Proviso.

Proviso.

SEC. 2. It is hereby made the duty of the chairman of the board of supervisors, and town clerk of the town of Hudson, together with the mayor and clerk of the city of Hudson, to meet at the court-house, in the city of Hudson, on the fourth Monday in March, 1860, and to ascertain the total indebtedness of said city, on the 19th day of March, 1859, and to apportion and ascertain the amount of said indebtedness upon the basis of the assessment for the year 1858, against that portion of said city which is detached.

Statement to be made out.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of the chairman of the board of supervisors, and town clerk of the town of Hudson, together with the mayor and clerk of the city of Hudson, to make out a statement, in writing, verified by their oaths, of the amount of indebtedness, ascertained to be due the city of Hudson, from the portion detached, one copy of which shall be filed in the office of the clerk of the town of Hudson, and one copy in the office of the clerk of the city of Hudson.

Duty of town clerk.

SEC. 4. It is hereby made the duty of the town clerk of the town of Hudson, in making out the tax list of said town for the year 1860, to levy against all the property annexed by this act to the town of Hudson, the amount of taxes certified to be due the city of Hudson, as aforesaid, in the same manner as school district taxes are levied.

SEC. 5. It is hereby made the duty of the town clerk Town superof the town of Hudson, within ten days after the amount visors to audit of indebtedness against that portion of the town hereby debtedness. annexed shall have been ascertained and certified to him. as herein provided, to call a meeting of the board of supervisors of said town; and the said board of supervisors are hereby required to audit the statement of said indebtedness, in the same manner as other town accounts are audited, and to issue to the city of Hudson orders drawn upon the town treasurer of the town of Hudson. for the amount of said indebtedness, which orders shall be payable out of the special tax directed to be levied by section 4, of this act.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1860.

CHAPTER 150.

[Published April 6, 1860.]

AN ACT to provide for the disposal and expenditure of the drainage fund moneys in Shawanaw county.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That portion of the interest of the drain-Drainage fund age fund which is due the county of Shawanaw, for the moneys, how year 1860, shall be paid over to the county treasurer of paid: said county, at the same time with the money due to said county from the school fund for that year, and shall be paid out, by said county treasurer, only on the order of the commissioners, hereinafter mentioned, for said county, as hereinafter directed.

SEC. 2. The moneys mentioned in section one, of Howexpended this act, shall be expended for the improvement of the navigation of that portion of Wolf river running through the county of Shawanaw, below the outlet of Shawanaw creek, under the direction of the commissioners hereinafter appointed for said county.

SEC. 3. C. D. Wescott, Joseph Maurer, and John Sta-Commissioncy, are hereby appointed commissioners for said county. ers. and said C. D. Wescott shall be acting commissioner, and shall have the immediate superintendence of the work